
SIDE LETTER AGREEMENT
BETWEEN CITY OF CHICO AND LOCAL 39

REGARDING
CONTRACT REOPENER

Pursuant to the provisions of the Meyers-Milias-Brown Act ("MMBA") and Article l,
Section 1.6, entitled "Letter Agreement for Variation of Provisions" of the Memorandum of
Understanding between the City of Chico ("City") and Local 39, effective January 1,2023 through
June 30, 2025 ("2023 Local 39 MOU), this Side Letter Agreement is effective upon ratification
and approval of this agreement as an amendment to the 2023 Local 39 MOU. Unless identified in
one ofthe three (3) subsections of Section 5.1 below, all other language of the2023 Local 39 MOU
remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

Therefore, the Parties agree to following amended language

5.I BASIC PAY

A. Established. Basic Pay shall be established consisting of Pay Ranges assigned to

each applicable job title. A Pay Range shall consist of eigh(8)Eygn_12) Pay Steps. Each of the

seven (7) eigh+(&) steps shall have an hourly Basic Pay rate and shall be titled as Steps A-*{Q. p6,g

empleyees hired en or a{ter September l8;2018; a Pa}'Range shall eensist ef fetrrleen (11) Pa}'

Steer,+--npEmployees shall be assigned to hourly Basic Pay rates within the Pay Ranges by

applicable job title in accordance with Exhibit "A." For the purpose of this Article, "Anniversary

Date" shall mean the date that Employee is eligible for 'oB" Step, in the case of an Employee

originally appointed at"A" Step, or in the instance of a promotion or employment in otherthan

"A" Step, one year after the date of such employment or promotion.

***

G. Pay Range Increases.

1. Effective the first full pay period following the date of City Council

Adoption of this MOU, the City shall provide a five percent (5%) general salary increase (GSI) to

Local 39 members as specified in Exhibit A, retroactive to January 1,2023.

2. Effective pay period inclusive of January 1,2024, the City shall provide a

three percent (3%) GSI to all members.

L39 Side Letter Agreement - Reopener Page I of2



3. Effective the oav neriod after rati fication and annroval bv Citv Council of

this Side Letter Agreement. the Citv shall provide a two percent (2%o) GSI to all rnernbers.

3!. Effective pay period inclusive of January 1,2025, the City shall provide two

percent (2%) of base salary paid as a one-time, non-PERSable, lump sum payment for those

members employed as of January 1,2024.

* >1. >F

J. Waste Water Treatmen Onera for Classifi cation Series

The Waste Water Treatnrent Operator Classification Series shall rnain ent

( I noA\ ^o., o^r.oad hetrrrcen eqnh n f tlr. nlqqci fications of r\^^.-+^. Anoro+nr II and II

cariett'DickinsSfi (Mar 20, 2024 16:11 PDT)

Signed and dated as follows:

For Local 39:

fr3,/n 2OlO3l2O24

For the City of Chico

20t03t2024

Chelsea Phebus (Date)
Director of Human ResourcesAtisk

Mark Soramah 2010312024
Mark Sorensen (Mar 2A,7024 17:34 PDT)

Mark Sorensen
City Manager

(Date)

Approved as to Form

7o-r*, W. La/4.t
John W. Lam {N4ar 21, 2024 09:53 PDT)

John Lam, City Attorney*

*Pursuant to the Charter of the City of
Chico, Section 906 (D)

Garrett Dickinson
Business Representative

(Date)

Bart Florence
Business Manager

(Date)

Brandy Johnson (Date)
Director of Public Employees

L39 Side Letter Agreement - Reopener Page2 of2



MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
BETWEEN

CITY OF CSICO
AND

STATIONARY f,NGINf,ERS, LOCAL 39
REGARDING PAY, IIOURS AND OTEER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF EMPLOYMf,NT FOR

JANUARY 1,2023 TEROUGE JUNE 30, 2025
(2023 LOCAL 39 MOU)

SCEEDULE OF HOURLY PAY RATES

BasicPayscheduleEffectiveupon]atificationandapprovalo'thissidel€fierAgreement}''2023Local39Mou,'
3% 2% ceneBl Sabry lncEase

Glu6ive Of gli 0l/3034 "3013 te6at 3e MeU")

f,XFIBIT "A"

II€{JRIY+AY1RA+ES
ABGBEF6t{lJt(t$ll

394-C€s€lsala+]s@

Peg{6N-{+tE
El€d+i€+Ef,vi€n Scp is
El€d+i€sH€€heidas
lnd{5*is+r4esbfes9
tabe€{ery+€€lys

tAItAEF+€€d€p€+at€+
t Al4P-6p€+ster{
$4AFP-eB€€to++
{AAAAP-epea{e++

E{'AIEEI+Y+AY1E4+E Alls,ruqt+aYia+E

3+84
?9+a
?€=1€

2?J4

3€.St
?4"80
?€€4
33=56

3?-83
2ea6
2&38
M7
2S€6
3e83
24-54
26-Sa

343e

z8f1
3e5S

44
2€J3
3e5S
3Af1

2716
?*

3€=73

e?-04
3€,8e
3{-35
39+3
2?S6
?8J5
3€={e

4ef1

zTfE
3A3t
2211
4A32
?72
2€=€9

e7e

4{t 36
3a=1€

3:-95
3634
34,1€
,18=36

27=81

c4=5+

43{tr-

4S$6
38=1+
g+t
3?ta
3€={+

4€SC
x#
35J+
4€S

233€=49
2Sr:*S
2pz4e
3r33e,4g

?85?€S
1+€4=8e

+l€+ls
2€84*S

4+633+
c+06-43
2368$4
3p66.75
3#41
41053=84

?+{€-14
2+e0=$
3r€€44e

7€+?ess tffi
6er59€rS 8Ca6+++
52,3C2JS rr884€4
g+*4 ?ea475.54

6€#80=4S 83357l+
7€++2=89 #*ffi
43r8€4-8S 60*1€=65
84f,17ls l5#e44.
69;8S4*€ 9S€4-5e

3as3
?3144

31=44

3?+3
H"
€.8e
?H+
1744

42,14

M
2€-1€
#1A
eg€
447
?439

3a=84

4133
3,1,69

8*7
3a+a
3+69
4&.*
a.#
z+21
3€=85

4442
36"46
3+g
3+34
3*6
44.s2
35€+
3e.95
4{L€4

4+04
36J3

3454
3S3e
4844
:€:6
3+86
41-€€

+1=l9
s7l3
33"15
36€9

41-14
2€-9e
3gs+
4+Se

58*S
4+0a
345+
3A+t
40€a
€€=89

l€=s€
3€15
M

Electrical Envircn. Supewisor
Electrical Technicie
Iadusrial Mcchaic
Industrial Wdte Inspector
Laboratory Analyst

Scnior Indus[ial Wdte Inspecbr

WWT? l€ad Operabr
WWI? OpcEtor I
WWTP OpeEtor tr
WWTP Operator III

2% Incrcase plus l0% split WwI, WwIl, WWill
$3r.67 $40.60 $42.63 $44.76 S47.00

$30.50 $32.03 $33.63 $3s.31 $37.0t
$30.50 $32.03 S33.63 $35.3 l $37.0r
$26.35 521.67 S29.05 $30.50 532.02

$29.0t $30.53 $32.06 $33.66 $35.34
$30.50 $32.03 $33.63 $35.3r $3?.08

$3E.57 S40.60 942.63 544.76 $47.00

$29.05 $30.50 S32.03 $33.63 $35.3I
$31.9s $33.55 $35.23 $36.99 $3r.r4
$35.14 $36.90 $38.75 $40.69 $42.72

$49.35

$3r.93
$3t.93
s33.62
$37.11

$38.93

$49.35

$3?.08

$40.78

$44.t6

$51.t2

$40.r8
$40.8r
$35.30

$38.9?

s40.88

$5 1.82

$38.93

$42.t2
$47. l0




